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Mr. James V. McManus 
Entegris 
7 Commerce Drive 
Danbury, CT  06810 
 
Reference No. 21-0091 
 
Dear Mr. McManus: 
 
This letter is in response to your September 9, 2021, letter requesting clarification of the 
Hazardous Materials Regulations (HMR; 49 CFR Parts 171-180) applicable to the transportation 
of marine pollutants.  Specifically, you ask for clarification of the exceptions provided for marine 
pollutants in § 171.4(c)(2) and Chapter 2.10.2.7 of the International Maritime Dangerous Goods 
(IMDG) Code when shipping a diluted liquid mixture of potassium permanganate.  You state 
that the material has been classed and described as “UN3082, Environmentally hazardous 
substance, liquid, n.o.s. (contains potassium permanganate), 9, PG III” and prepared for 
transportation in packagings containing a net quantity per inner packaging of 5 L or less.  
 
We paraphrased and answered your questions as follows: 
 
Q1. As described, you ask whether the shipment is excepted from the shipping paper 

requirements specified in Subpart C of Part 172 of the HMR. 
 
A1. The answer is yes.  In accordance with § 171.4(c)(2), single or combination packagings 

containing a net quantity per single or inner packaging of 5 L or less for liquids are not 
subject to any other requirements of the HMR, provided the packagings meet the general 
requirements in §§ 173.24 and 173.24a and the marine pollutant is not a hazardous waste, 
a hazardous substance, or meet any other hazard class. 

 
Q2. You ask whether the shipment is excepted from the documentation requirements 

specified in Chapter 5.4 of the IMDG Code. 
 
A2. The answer is yes.  In accordance with Chapter 2.10.2.7 of the IMDG Code, marine 

pollutants packaged in single or combination packagings containing a net quantity per 
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single or inner packaging of 5 L or less for liquids or having a net mass per single or 
inner packaging of 5 kg or less for solids are not subject to any other provisions of the 
IMDG Code relevant to marine pollutants, provided the packagings meet the general 
provisions of 4.1.1.1, 4.1.1.2, and 4.1.1.4 to 4.1.1.8. 

 
Q3. You ask whether the shipment is excepted from the marking, labeling, and placarding 

requirements of Subparts D, E, and F of Part 172 of the HMR. 
 
A3. The answer is yes.  See answer A1.  
 
Q4. You ask whether the shipment is excepted from the marking and labeling of packages, 

and placarding and marking of cargo transport units, as specified in Chapters 5.2 and 5.3 
of the IMDG Code. 

 
A4. The answer is yes.  See answer A2.  
 
I hope this information is helpful. Please contact us if we can be of further assistance. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Dirk Der Kinderen 
Chief, Standards Development Branch 
Standards and Rulemaking Division 
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See Attached Request for Letter of Interpretation.

Thanks,

Jonathon, HMIC

From: Jim McManus <Jim.McManus@entegris.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 9, 2021 5:08 PM
To: INFOCNTR (PHMSA) <INFOCNTR.INFOCNTR@dot.gov>
Subject: Request for Interpretation

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Department of Transportation (DOT). Do not click on links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello,

In accordance with 49 CFR §105.20, Entegris is submitting the attached letter requesting a letter of
interpretation of the Hazardous Materials Regulations.

Regards,

Jim

Jim McManus 
Sr. Principal Engineer
Dangerous Goods Safety Advisor (DGSA)
M 203-482-1606
T  203-207-9307
E jim.mcmanus@entegris.com

7 Commerce Drive
Danbury, CT 06810 USA

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and
may contain confidential and/or privileged information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended
recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender
by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited.
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September 9, 2021 
 
Standards and Rulemaking Division 
Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, Attn: PHH-10 
U.S. Department of Transportation 
East Building 
1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE 
Washington, DC 20590-0001 
infocntr@dot.gov 


 


Re: Request for Interpretation 


Dear Sir or Madame: 


Pursuant to 49 CFR §105.20, this letter is being submitted by e-mail to PHMSA to request an interpretation 


on several questions we have pertaining to the Hazardous Materials Regulations (49 CFR parts 171 through 


180) and the IMDG Code involving shipments of liquid materials meeting the definition of a marine 


pollutant and no other hazard class. 


Hazardous Material Shipment Scenario: 


The scenario involves a shipment of a material in a non-bulk packaging with the following characteristics: 


Material ID and Description:  UN 3082 − Environmentally Hazardous Substance, Liquid, N.O.S. (Contains 
Potassium permanganate) 


Material State: A liquid mixture 


Mixture properties:  The liquid is a mixture containing potassium permanganate (UN 1490) which has 
been diluted such that the mixtures hazard class and packing group are different from that specified for 
the entry UN 1490. 


Hazard Class: 9 − due to the material being an environmentally hazardous substance (aquatic 
environment) in accordance with 2.9.3 of the IMDG code and Chapter 4.1 of the GHS.   


The material is not a hazardous substance or a hazardous waste as defined in 49 CFR §171.8. 


Packing Group: III 


Packaging: A single or combination packaging meeting the general requirements of §§173.24 and 
173.24a and the general provisions 4.1.1.1, 4.1.1.2 and 4.1.1.4 to 4.1.1.8. of the IMDG code. 


Net quantity per single or inner packaging: < 5 liters of liquid  


Shipment Description: Multi-Modal International Transport Chain − The material will be offered for 
transportation by a US based company.  The packaging will be loaded into a cargo transport unit and 
then shipped by motor vehicle over road to a US seaport and then the cargo transport unit containing 
the material will be loaded onto a vessel for shipment to an international destination (e.g. from US port 
to China port).  The shipment is governed by the US DOT HMR and the IMDG code. 







 
 


 


  


 


 
Confirmation Request: 


For the shipment of a material described in the aforementioned scenario which is solely a marine 
pollutant and does not meet any other hazard class or division and is packaged in a single or 
combination packaging containing a net quantity per single or inner packaging of 5 L or less of liquid and 
with the packaging meeting the general requirements of §§173.24 and 173.24a and the general 
provisions 4.1.1.1, 4.1.1.2 and 4.1.1.4 to 4.1.1.8. of the IMDG code, it is our understanding that the 
material would not be regulated for shipment domestically or internationally because of the following 
regulatory exceptions:  


49 CFR §171.4 


Single or combination packagings containing a net quantity per single or inner packaging of 5 L or less for liquids 
or having a net mass of 5 kg or less for solids, are not subject to any other requirements of this subchapter 
provided the packagings meet the general requirements in §§173.24 and 173.24a.  This exception does not apply 
to marine pollutants that are a hazardous waste or a hazardous substance. In the case of marine pollutants also 
meeting the criteria for inclusion in another hazard class, all provisions of this subchapter relevant to any 
additional hazards continue to apply. 


IMDG 2.10.2.7 


Marine pollutants packaged in single or combination packagings containing a net quantity per single or inner 
packaging of 5 L or less for liquids or having a net mass per single or inner packaging of 5 kg or less for solids are 
not subject to any other provisions of this Code relevant to marine pollutants provided the packagings meet the 
general provisions of 4.1.1.1, 4.1.1.2 and 4.1.1.4 to 4.1.1.8. In the case of marine pollutants also meeting the 
criteria for inclusion in another hazard class, all provisions of this Code relevant to any additional hazards 
continue to apply. 


We would appreciate PHMSA’s confirmation that: 


1. The shipment is exempt from the shipping paper requirements specified in subpart C of Part 172 
of 49 CFR. 


2. The shipment is exempt from the documentation requirements specified in Chapter 5.4 of the 
IMDG code. 


3. The shipment is exempt from the marking, labeling and placarding requirements of subpart D, E 
and F of Part 172 of 49 CFR. 


4. The shipment is exempt from the marking and labelling of packages and placarding and marking 
of cargo transport units as specified in Chapters 5.2 and 5.3 of the IMDG code. 


If our interpretations are incorrect, your elaboration on why this material would not be exempt will be 
extremely valuable. 


Entegris greatly appreciates PHMSA’s attention to this matter and looks forward to a response that further 


clarifies our understanding of the hazardous materials regulations.  


Should PHMSA require additional details to process this interpretation, please contact me using the 


information listed below. 


Sincerely, 


 


 


 
James (Jim) V. McManus 
Sr. Principal Engineer 
Dangerous Goods Safety Advisor (DGSA) 
Entegris Inc. 
Phone: 203-482-1606 
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